

No. 22-720

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, D/B/A/ ARABELLA FARM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURALAND TRUST, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT ALT
DAVID C. TRYON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com

CLARK M. NEILY III
THOMAS A. BERRY
ISAIAH MCKINNEY
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court Should Grant Review Because
the Court of Appeals’ Decision is
Inconsistent with the “Cooperative
Federalism” Approach of the Clean Water
Act 5

A. The Clean Water Act Preserves the
States’ Primary Role in Preventing
and Eliminating Water Pollution..... 6

B. The Decision Below Does Not Show
Proper Deference to the States’ Role
in Protecting Water Resources
Under the Clean Water Act..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8, 13
<i>Cnty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	11
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	13
<i>Paper, Allied Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int'l Union v. Cont'l Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 13

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	6
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	6, 7, 8

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	3, 4, 5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(1)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)(2)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g).....	4, 6, 12, 13, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii).....	4, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a).....	7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	3, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 905.326(A)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 905.326(E)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 905.326(F).....	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 1511.10(A)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 6111.03(V)	14
Ohio Rev. Code § 6111.33	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-380	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-200	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(A)	12
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4	7
40 C.F.R. §§ 123.1-123.64	7

40 C.F.R. § 123.27(a)(3)(i)	8
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(b)(1)	8
40 C.F.R. § 123.27(c)	8
40 Fed. Reg. 28,130 (July 3, 1975).....	9
57 Fed. Reg. 43,733 (Sept. 22, 1992)	9

Other Authorities

<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief for the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control in Support of Appellees’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Naturaland Trust v. Dakota Finance, LLC</i> , No. 21-1517 (4th Cir.) (filed Aug. 10, 2022).....	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	11
U.S. EPA, About NPDES: Overview, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/npdes/about-npdes	9
U.S. EPA, NPDES State Enforcement Authority, <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes- state-program-authority	9
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	13
